RESOLUTION 17-13-6

CITY OF OMER ARENAC COUNTY, MICHIGAN RESOLUTION TO ADOPT AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND PERMITTING COMMERCIAL MEDICAL MARIHUANA FACILITIES AND TO APPROVE THE LOCATION OF A PROVISIONING CENTER

At a regular meeting of the Board of the City of Omer, Arenac County, Michigan, held at the Omer City Hall on June 13,2017, at 7:00p.m.,

Omer City Board member Clark Sanford moved to adopt the following resolution, which motion was seconded by Omer City Board member Barbara Wayman:

THE CITY OF OMER RESOLVES:

- 1) The City of Omer will adopt an ordinance to implement the provisions of the Michigan Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act, Public Act 281 of 2016, which authorizes the licensing and regulation of Commercial Medical Marihuana Facilities and to allow Commercial Medical Marijuana Facilities: to regulate Commercial Medical Marihuana Facilities by requiring a Permit and compliance with requirements as provided in this Ordinance, in order to maintain the public health, safety and welfare of the residents and visitors to the City of Omer; and to regulate the cultivation, distribution, and use of Medical Marihuana permitted under the Michigan Medical Marihuana Act, Initiated Law 1 of 2008 in order to maintain the public health, safety and welfare of the residents and visitors to the City of Omer.
- **2)** That the City of Omer will approve the locations of provisioning centers, as defined in the Medical Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act, Public Act 281 of 2016.

YEAS: Barbara Wayman, Clark Sanford, Robin Berry

NAYS: Dan Raushi, Larry Maxwell

ABSENT: Scott Winchell

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED: June 27, 2017

0. 10

City of Omer, Mayor Pro-Tem